

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 04-13306-BB

APPEAL FROM ENTRY OF SUMMARY FINAL JUDGMENT

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida
Case No. 03-80593-CIV-HURLEY/LYNCH

JAMES KEHOE, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

FIDELITY FEDERAL BANK AND TRUST

Defendant/Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAMES KEHOE

ROGER SLADE
Florida Bar No. 41319
MARC C. PUGLIESE
Florida Bar No. 0086169
PATHMAN LEWIS, LLP
Suite 2400, One Biscayne Tower
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 379-2425
Facsimile: (305) 379-2420

PAUL J. GELLER
Florida Bar No. 984795
STUART A. DAVIDSON
Florida Bar No. 0084824
LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA
GELLER RUDMAN &
ROBBINS LLP
197 South Federal Highway
Suite 200
Boca Raton, Florida 33432
Telephone: (561) 750-3000
Facsimile: (561) 75-3364

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant James Kehoe

**U.S. DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Statement of Facts and Procedural History 5

THE ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT 12

 A. Statement or Standard of Scope of Review..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 20

 THE ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTING
 FIDELITY’S RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY FINAL
 JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED..... 20

I. Liquidated Damage Provisions Are Long-Standing
Remedies for Privacy Violations..... 20

 A. Privacy Scholars Recognize the Critical Role of
 Liquidated Damage Provisions in Privacy Statutes 21

B.	Liquidated Damage Provisions Are Routinely Included in Statutory Privacy Laws	22
1.	The Video Privacy Protection Act.....	22
2.	The Electronic Communications Privacy Act	23
3.	The Cable Communications Policy Act.....	24
4.	The Telephone Consumer Protection Act.....	24
5.	The Right To Financial Privacy Act	25
II.	The District Court Misinterpreted the DPPA.....	25
A.	The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Chao</i> Supports Appellant’s Position	31
B.	The District Court’s Decision Ignores the DPPA’s Legislative History	38
III.	The District Court Erred When It Entered Summary Final Judgment for Defendant Without Considering Plaintiff’s Prayer for Injunctive Relief.....	39
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Acme Painting Ink Co. v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 1289 (E.D. Wis. 1995)	44
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146, 121 S. Ct. 2079, 150 L. Ed. 2d 188 (2001)	28
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461, 124 S. Ct. 983, 157 L. Ed. 2d 967 (2004)	29
<i>Allapattah Servs. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Arnold v. United Artists Theater Circuit</i> , 158 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	44
<i>Brooks v. Auto Data Direct, et al.</i> , No. 03-61063-CIV-MARTINEZ (S.D. Fla.)	9
<i>Buchanan v. Consol. Stores Corp.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 178 (D. Md. 2003)	43
<i>Carter v. Galloway</i> , 352 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i>	

505 U.S. 504, 112 s. Ct. 2608, 120 L. Ed. 407 (1992)	9
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> ,	
455 U.S. 283, 102 S. Ct. 1070, 71 L. Ed. 2d 152 (1983)	42
<i>Collier v. Dickenson, et al.</i> ,	
No. 04-21351-CIV-GRAHAM (S.D. Fla.)	9
<i>Covad Communs. Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> ,	
314 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002)	41, 43
<i>Cowan v. Codelia</i> ,	
2001 WL 856606, 8 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	26
<i>Dirkes v. Borough of Runnemedede</i> ,	
936 F. Supp. 235 (D.N.J. 1996)	22
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> ,	
306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002)	13
* <i>Doe v. Chao</i> ,	
540 U.S. 614, 124 S. Ct. 1204, 157 L. Ed. 2d 1122 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitzpatrick v. IRS</i> ,	
665 F.2d 327 (11th Cir. 1982)	13, 32
<i>Forman v. Data Transfer, Inc.</i> ,	
164 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	25

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
258 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693, 145 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2000) 41-42, 43

Garcia v. United States,
469 U.S. 70, 105 S. Ct. 479, 83 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1984) 38

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Assn’n,
505 U.S. 88, 112 S. Ct. 2374, 120 L. Ed. 2d 73 (1992) 8

Halperin v. Kissinger,
606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 24

Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707, 105 S. Ct. 2371, 85 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985) 9

Indiana H. B. R. Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,
860 F.2d 1441 (7th Cir. 1988) 44

In re Garndenhire,
209 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 29-30

In re Parffrey,
264 B.R. 409 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2001) 30

In re Paschen,
296 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2002) 27

Johnson v. Dep’t of Treasury,
700 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983) 32

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26, 118 S. Ct. 956, 140 L. Ed. 2d 62 (1998) 28-29

Luparello v. Garden City,
290 F. Supp 2d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 26

Mack v. Suffolk County,
191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2000) 44

Margan v. Niles,
250 F. Supp. 63 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) 26

Metrovision of Livonia, Inc. v. Wood,
864 F. Supp. 675 (E.D. Mich. 1994) 24

National Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Fortune Constr. Co.,
320 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2003) 16

Orekoya v. Mooney,
330 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) 32

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190, 52 P.U.R. 4th 169, 1035 S. Ct. 1713,
75 L.Ed. 2d 752 (1983) 9

Russell v. Choicepoint, et al.,
No. 03-1994 (E.D. La.) 9

Senator Linie Gmbh & Co.Kg v. Sunway Line, Inc.,

291 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Shenago Inc. v. Apfel,</i>	
307 F.3d 174 (3rd Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Sherman v. United States,</i>	
356 U.S. 369, 78 S. Ct. 819, 2 L. Ed. 2d 848 (1958)	36
<i>Snapp v. Unlimited Concepts, Inc.,</i>	
208 F.3d 928 (11th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Spurlock v. Postmaster Gen.,</i>	
19 Fed. Appx. 338 (6th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Thomas v. George, Hartz, Lundeen, Fulmer, Johnstone, King & Stevens, P.A.,</i>	
Case No. 03-21759-CIV-MARTINEZ (S.D. Fla.)	9
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews,</i>	
534 U.S. 19, 122 S. Ct. 441, 151 L. Ed. 2d 339 (2001)	29
<i>Tyler v. Judges of the Court of Registration,</i>	
179 U.S. 405, 21 S. Ct. 206, 45 L. Ed. 252 (1900)	36
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n,</i>	
393 U.S. 199, 89 S. Ct. 361, 21 L. Ed. 2d 344 (1968)	42
<i>United States v. Menasche,</i>	
348 U.S. 528, 75 S. Ct. 513, 99 L. Ed. 615 (1955)	37
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,</i>	

489 U.S. 235, 109 S. Ct. 1026, 103 L. Ed. 2d. 2d 290 (1989)	27, 30
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,</i>	
345 U.S. 629, 73 S. Ct. 894, 97 L. Ed. 1303 (1953)	42
<i>Warner v. Am. Cablevision of Kansas City, Inc.,</i>	
699 F. Supp. 851 (D. Kan. 1988)	24
<i>Waters v. Thornburgh,</i>	
888 F.2d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Wilborn v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,</i>	
49 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1995)	32

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	8
5 U.S.C.	
§552(a)	32
§552(a)(g)(4)(A).....	18, 34
12 U.S.C.	
§3417(a)(1)	25
18 U.S.C.	
§2520	14
§2520(c)(1)(A)	23
§2520(c)(1)(B)	23
§2520(c)(2)(B)	23
§2707(c)	23
§2710	22
§2710(c)(2)(A).....	22
§2721	5, 39
§2721(a)	7
§2721(b)	28
§2724	3, 8

*§2724(a).....	8, 26, 27, 28
§2724(b)	40
§2724(b)(1).....	22,37
§2724(b)(3).....	28
§2725(3).....	7
§2725(4).....	7
§2707(c)	23
26 U.S.C.	
§6110	36
§6110(j)(2)(A)	36-37
28 U.S.C.	
§1291	3
§1331	3
29 U.S. C.	
§2601	30
42 U.S.C.	
§6901	44

47 U.S.C.

§227(b)(3) 25
§551(f)(2)(A) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P.

Rule 23(b)(2) 19, 40, 43

11th Cir.

Rule 28-1(c) 2

Florida Statutes

§119.07 8
§119.07(3)(a)(12) 13

2004 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 2004-62..... 8

Fla. H.B. No. 1737 (2004) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

139 Cong. Rec. S15745 (daily ed. Nov. 13, 1993) (Statement of Sen. Boxer)..... 7

Frank P. Anderano, *The Evolution of Federal Computer*

Crime Policy, 27 Am J. Crim. L. 81 (1999) 22

Mark E. Budnitz, *Privacy Protection for Consumer*

*Transactions in Electronic Commerce: Why Self-Regulation
is Inadequate*, 49 S.C.L. Rev. 847 (1998) 21

Frederick Lodge, *Damages Under the Privacy Act of 1974: Compensation
and Deterrence*, 52 Fordham L. Rev. 611 (1984) 20

Samuel Warren and Louis D. Brandeis, *The Right to Privacy*,
4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)..... 20

Jay Weiser, *Measure of Damages for Violation of Property Rules:
Breach of Confidentiality*, 9 U. Chi. L. Sch. Roundtable 75 (2002) 21
